(*) �Controlled subsidiaries represent majority-owned entities by either the Company or a controlled subsidiary and other entities where the

Company or its controlled subsidiary collectively or individually owns more than 30% of total outstanding common stock and is the largest

shareholder.

(b) Significant transactions which occurred in the normal course of business with related companies for the years ended December

31, 2006 and 2005 are summarized as follows:

The Company used the unaudited financial statements as of December 31, 2006 of these affiliated companies when applying the equity

method of accounting.

(vi) Adjustments to the net asset value of affiliates as of December 31, 2006 are as follows:

(*) The Company adjusted the effect of net asset value due to direct and indirect investments among companies within the Lotte Group.

6. Other Current Assets

Other current assets as of December 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows:

7. Joint Venture Investments

Details of joint venture investments as of December 31, 2006 are as follows:

Notes to Non-Consolidated Financial Statements
Continued

70

71

	 Affiliate	 Before adjustment	 Adjustment(*)	 After adjustment

	D aehong Communication Co., Ltd.	 ￦ 35,111	 ￦ 14,794	 ￦ 49,905

	L otte Engineering & Machinery Manufacturing Co., Ltd.	 10,900	 341	 11,241

	L otte Aluminium Co., Ltd.	 23,007	 4,316	 27,323

	L otteria Co., Ltd.	 27,947	 16,155	 44,102

				   In KRW millions

		  2006	 2005	 2006

	A ccrued interest income	 ￦ 8,181	 ￦ 326	 $8,801

	A vailable-for-sale securities (note 5)	 2	 3	 3

	 Short-term loans	 1,386	 -	 1,491

	P repaid expenses	 10,960	 9,297	 11,790

	D erivative assets (note 19)	 -	 -	 -

	C urrent deferred income tax assets (note 27)	 15,876	 8,335	 17,078

	 Total	 ￦ 36,405	 ￦ 17,961	 $39,163

				   In KRW millions,  In USD thousands (note 2)

				   2006

		  Revenue transactions	 Expenses and other transactions

	 Related company��	 Sales and other revenue�	� Purchases of goods��	 Fees and commissions ��	 Other